
Pensions Committee
Date: Monday, 25 March 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Birkenhead Town Hall - Council Chamber

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
January, 2019.

3. AUDIT PLAN (Pages 9 - 22)

4. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 23 - 26)

5. FAIR DEAL CONSULTATION (Pages 27 - 36)

6. PLSA LOCAL AUTHORITY CONFERENCE (Pages 37 - 50)

7. RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 51 - 54)

8. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 55 - 58)

9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

Public Document Pack



The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

10. RISK MANAGEMENT - EXEMPT REPORT (Pages 59 - 62)

11. POOLING UPDATE - EXEMPT REPORT (Pages 63 - 84)

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 21 January 2019

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors G Davies
P Cleary
T Cox(dep for Cllr K 
Hodson)
P Hackett
T Jones

B Kenny
C Povall
I Williams

Apologies Councillors J Aston (Knowsley Council)
J Fulham (St Helens Council)
A Gardner
K Hodson
P Lappin (Sefton Council)

R Bannister

45 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Tony Jones declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Cherry Povall declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of her daughter being 
a member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

46 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 29 October, 2018 be agreed.

47 NORTHERN POOL DRAFT RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY 

The Director of Pensions informed the Committee that the presentation for this item 
would not take place at this meeting.  This would form the subject of  the Responsible 
Investment Event at Aintree scheduled for Wednesday 23 January, 2019.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



48 LGPS UPDATE 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Members with an update on the 
Scheme Advisory Board’s key projects relating to the governance and administration 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme; specificall
[...]
tend the 
Local Government Chronicle (LGC) Investment Conference, to be held in Chester 
from 28 February to 1 March 2019.

The Director of Pensions informed Members that the conference would themed 
“2019: Capitalising on the LGPS’ strong financial position, despite the uncertain 
economic climate”. The Seminar would provide practical advice from pools and 
funds, insight on what's new in investment and greater opportunities to sense-check 
priorities.

Resolved – That;

Page 5



1 attendance at the (LGC) Investment Conference by Members be 
approved.

2 an invitation be circulated and Members wishing to attend the 
conference notify the Director of Pensions to enable the necessary 
registration and administration to be undertaken.

54 PENSION BOARD MINUTES 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided members with the minutes of the 
previous meeting of the Local Pensions Board held on 16 October, 2018.

Resolved – That the minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 16 October, 
2018 be noted.

55 POOLING UPDATE 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Members with details of a consultation 
issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on 
new statutory guidance on LGPS asset pooling.  The draft guidance on asset pooling 
was attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

Members were informed that on 3 January 2019, MHCLG had issued draft statutory 
guidance on LGPS asset pooling.  This set out the requirements on administering 
authorities, replacing previous guidance, and built on previous Ministerial 
communications and guidance on investment strategies.  This would be an informal 
consultation with interested parties only, including the Scheme Advisory Board, 
Pensions Committees, Local Pension Boards, the pool Joint Committees or 
equivalent, the Cross Pool Collaboration Group, the pool operating companies where 
owned by participating funds, CIPFA and ALATS.  The consultation would remain 
open for 12 weeks and will close on 28 March 2019.

The report informed that the guidance set out the requirements on administering 
authorities in relation to the pooling of LGPS assets, building on previous Ministerial 
communications and guidance on investment strategies, and took account of the 
current state of progress on pooling.  It had been made under the powers conferred 
on the Secretary of State by Regulation 7(1) of The Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 (the 2016 
Regulations).  Administering authorities were required to act in accordance with it.

The Director of Pensions informed members of the Committee that a report providing 
further analysis of the proposals and a draft response would be brought to 
Committee in March.  If adopted as drafted, the most significant implication for the 
Northern Pool would be the requirement, as set out in section 3, to establish a pool 
company for the majority of assets which ‘must be a company regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) with appropriate FCA permissions for regulated 
activities’.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

56 CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS 

Page 6



The Director of Pensions introduced a report that provided Members with details of 
the Fund’s contracts which were due for review and/or retender and sought approval 
for the actions proposed.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

The report provided members with an update to the report brought to the Pensions 
Committee in January 2018.  The Fund held a number of contracts relating to the 
provision of pension and investment services from third parties.  These were 
tendered regularly in accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

Members were apprised 
[...]
it Plan for Merseyside Pension Fund  |  2018/19

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 22



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE 

25 MARCH 2019
SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update on developments relating to the cost 
management process for public service pension schemes - including the 
implications on the cost of the LGPS following the recent Court of Appeal 
decision in respect of the Judges’ and Firefighter pension schemes.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

Cost Management Process and the McCloud Judgement

2.1 Following the Hutton Review of public sector pensions, a cost management 
mechanism was implemented in all public sector schemes to ensure the cost 
of providing pensions is retained within an agreed range of costs. 

Members considered the unique cost capping mechanism in operation within 
the LGPS at its meeting on 29 October 2018 (minute 26 refers); specifically 
the dual cost management processes undertaken by the Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB) and Her Majesty’s Treasury (HMT).

2.2   A recent review of the 2016 Valuation Results by the Government Actuary 
Department (GAD) determined that the costs of the LGPS are now below the 
19.5% future service target cost . To bring costs 
[...]
MMARY

1.1 This report covers the consultation issued by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) on ‘New Fair Deal’.  

The consultation relates to the introduction of greater pensions protection for 
employees of LGPS employers who are compulsorily transferred to service 
providers.

1.2 The consultation was issued on 10 January 2019 with a request for 
consultation responses to be submitted by 4 April 2019. 

1.3 A draft response is attached as an appendix to the report.  The response is to 
be considered by Pensions Committee on 25 March 2018 with officers 
seeking Members’ approval for submission to MHCLG.

1.4 The draft response has also been shared with the Independent Chair of the 
Pension Board for his review and comment.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 MHCLG issued a consultation in May 2016 regarding the introduction of 
greater pension protection for employees of LGPS employers who are 
compulsorily transferred to service providers.

2.2 In line with the Government’s Fair Deal Guidance dated October 2013, the 
2016 consultation document proposed that these employees should have 
continued access to the LGPS with the new service provider.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



2.3 A further consultation was published on 10th January and takes into            
consideration some of the concerns raised in the initial consultation. 

The full consultation document can be accessed from the following link:

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-
scheme-fair-deal-strengthening-pension-protection

Consultation and Proposed Changes

2.4 The latest consultation is requesting views on the following proposals:

 Amendments that would require service providers to offer LGPS     
membership to individuals who have been compulsorily transferred from 
an LGPS employer, removing the option of offering a broadly comparable 
scheme.

 Automatic transfer of LGPS assets and liabilities when employers in the            
scheme ar
[...]
pports the majority of the proposals for strengthening pension 
protection, on the assumption that there is clear Statutory Guidance issued by SAB.

Principally the consultation raises issues which need to be considered in detail by 
employers, and it is critical that each employer engaged in outsourcing forms its own view 
and policies on the issues raised.  Whilst there will be an impact on Funds, this will be in 
terms of putting in the correct administrative processes so that decisions reached by 
employers can be implemented in an efficient and effective manner. 

Yours faithfully

Yvonne Caddock
Head of Pensions Administration

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
26 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT: PLSA LOCAL AUTHORITY CONFERENCE
WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS
KEY DECISION NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report requests nominations for members to attend the Pensions & Lifetime 

Savings (PLSA (formerly NAPF)) Local Authority Conference 2019 to be held in 
Gloucester from 13 May to 15 May 2019.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The PLSA Local Authority Conference is a specialist pension event for Local 

Authorities, designed to look at the ever-changing Local Government Pension Scheme.  

Cost and complexities - governing the LGPS is the theme of Local Authority Conference 
2019 – a topic with many angles, which we will be discussing fully over the three days. 
The LGPS has much to consider – the move from triennial to quadrennial valuations, 
the potential breaches of the cost cap ceiling and floor, the forthcoming pensions 
dashboard, and a real desire to better align the needs of the fund with the framework of 
the local authorities that underlie them. 

These concerns take place against the backdrop of a complicated political and 
economic environment involving issues such as Brexit, climate change and the always-
dynamic financial markets each critical for the LGPS to understand and each tho
[...]
XHIBITON HALL11.00 - 11.30
 
 NETWORKING/EXHIBITION HALL/11.00-11.30

BEST PRACTICE IN USING ASSET SCALE TO BRING CHANGE
PLENARY 9/MALLARD SUITE/11.30-12.15
Key ideas and best practice from the leader of one of the world's largest multi-
employer pensions
Co-Speakers tbc

11.30 - 12.15
 
 
 
 
 Chair tbc

WHAT'E THE BIG DEAL ABOUT BIG DATA?
Understanding the uses, and potential abuses, of information that is collected 
about all of us
Timandra Harkness, Science Writer, Broadcaster and Comedian

12.15 - 13.00
 
 
 
 Chair: Richard Butcher, Chair, PLSA/Managing Director, PTL

LUNCH, CLOSE OF CONFERENACE13.00

 
 

NETWORKING/RESTAURANT/13.00-14.00

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

25 MARCH 2019

SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR  OF PENSIONS

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report informs Members of the progress made in relation to the design of 

an equity downside protection strategy for the Fund and seeks approval for the 
implementation of the structure outlined in the report from Mercer (appendix 1).

1.2  To enable implementation, the report also seeks approval for an amendment to 
the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement to allow for the use of derivatives.

1.3  The appendix to this report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 In January 2019, Committee was informed of the appointment of a framework of 

investment managers able to implement equity downside protection strategies. 
Officers have been liaising with the Fund’s major employers and with the actuary 
in order to design an appropriate strategy for the Fund that, by reducing the 
uncertainty of outcomes, should give the actuary greater certainty in the 
assumptions used for the 2019 triennial valuation.

2.2 In parallel with this, officers have been putting in place the necessary 
arrangements with the Fund’s custodian for collateral management and related 
operational requirements as well as negotiating legal agreements with the 
framework managers.   In order to conclude the investment management 
agreements, the Fund needs to amend its Investment Strategy Statement to 
include a specific reference permitting the use of derivatives in both pooled and 
segregated mandates.  The proposed wording is consistent with the LGPS 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 regarding the 
suitability of particular investments and types of investments. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



2.3 Approval is sought for the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement to be revised to 
read: 

“The suitability of particular investments and types of investments to reside within 
the Fund’s investment portfolio are analysed within the context of the overall 
strategic asset allocation. The Fund may also make use of derivatives, either 
directly or in pooled investments, for the purposes of efficient portfolio 
management or to hedge specific risks, in order to protect the value of the Fund’s 
assets.”

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 As with any insurance, equity option structures have a cost which will have the 

effect of reducing returns in the long term.  The cost, purpose and duration of 
these strategies should be identified clearly before they are implemented.  

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 The Fund and actuary have consulted with the major employers in the Scheme 

to discuss the potential return and cost implications.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 The costs of the overlay structures were set out in January’s report.  The 

design, implementation and monitoring of the strategies will require additional 
officer resource.  The overlay has the potential to deliver considerable short 
term benefit to employers through revised contribution rates.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

Page 52



11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Members note the report and approve the implementation of the overlay 

strategy as outlined in the Mercer report.

13.2    That Members approve the revised wording for the Investment Strategy 
Statement. 

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 It is important that members are informed of strategic developments within the 

Fund. 

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
Director of Pensions
telephone (0151) 2421309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Mercer report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

25 MARCH 2019

SUBJECT: POOLING UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR  OF PENSIONS

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides Members with a copy of the draft response from the 

Northern LGPS to the consultation issued by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on new statutory guidance on 
LGPS asset pooling.

1.2  Approval is sought for a draft response by the Fund.  An outline of key 
considerations is attached and a more detailed response will be provided at 
Committee.

1.2  The appendix to this report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 In January, Committee was informed that MHCLG had issued draft statutory 

guidance on LGPS asset pooling.  The guidance set out the requirements on 
administering authorities, replacing previous guidance, and built on previous 
Ministerial communications and guidance on investment strategies.  It was an 
informal consultation with interested parties only, including the Scheme Advisory 
Board, Pensions Committees, Local Pension Boards, the pool Joint Committees or 
equivalent, the Cross Pool Collaboration Group, the pool operating companies 
where owned by participating funds, CIPFA and ALATS.  The consultation was to 
remain open for 12 weeks, closing on 28 March 2019.

2.2 As advised in January’s report, the Northern LGPS has since been working with its 
advisors to draft an initial response to the guidance.  The response reiterates that 
Northern LGPS remains supportive of the objectives set out in the November 2015 
Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance (the ‘2015 Guidance’) and sets out the 
Pool’s progress in meeting the criteria.  Key achievements include:

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 GLIL, the Pool’s direct infrastructure vehicle, having around £1bn invested 
in eight UK infrastructure projects

 Procurement of an FCA regulated Pool custodian
 Establishment of the Northern Private Equity Pool last summer with five 

commitments amounting to £325m already made
 Performance and cost benchmarking against global comparators using 

CEM Benchmarking

2.3 The response also outlines concerns with the guidance inc

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 25 March 2019

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors G Davies
P Cleary
A Gardner
P Hackett
A Jones (dep for Cllr I 
Williams)

K Hodson
T Jones
B Kenny
C Povall

Councillor Ian Byrne, Liverpool City Council

Roger Bannister, Unison retired member 
representative

Apologies Councillors J Fulham, St Helens Council
I Williams, Wirral Council

S Brunskill, Union Scheme Member 
representative

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Roger Bannister declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Andrew Gardner declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Tony Jones declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Cherry Povall declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of her daughter being 
a member of Merseyside Pension Fund.



2 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
21 January, 2019 be agreed.

3 AUDIT PLAN 

Representatives from Grant Thornton UK, attended the meeting and presented the 
External Audit Plan for Merseyside Local Government Pension Scheme Year ended 
31 March 2019.

Resolved – That;

1. Grant Thornton be thanked for the presentation on the Audit Plan.

2. the Audit Plan be noted.

4 LGPS UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that provided an 
update on developments relating to the cost management process for public service 
pension schemes - including the implications on the cost of the LGPS following the 
recent Court of Appeal decision in respect of the Judges’ and Firefighter pension 
schemes.  Yvonne Caddock, Head of Pension Administration, outlined the report to 
Members and noted a typographical error in paragraph 2.2 bullet point 6 that should 
read £12,851 and not £12,501 as stated in the report.  Yvonne Caddock also outlined 
the implications of the McCloud Case referred to in the report.

Resolved – That;

1) developments in respect of the cost management process, and;
2) the subsequent delay in implementing changes to the benefit 

package due to the McCloud case and the impact on the 
impending 2019 Triennial Valuation be noted. 

5 FAIR DEAL CONSULTATION 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Members with details of the 
consultation issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 
(MHCLG) on ‘New Fair Deal’.  

Yvonne Caddock, Head of Pensions Administration, outlined the report to the 
Committee.  Members were informed that the consultation related to the introduction 
of greater pensions protection for employees of LGPS employers who were 
compulsorily transferred to service providers. The consultation had been issued on 
10 January 2019 with a request for consultation responses to be submitted by 4 April 
2019.

The full consultation document could be accessed from the following link:



https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-fair-
deal-strengthening-pension-protection 

A draft response was attached as an appendix to the report and officers sought 
Members’ approval for submission to MHCLG.

The draft response had also been shared with the Independent Chair of the Pension 
Board for his review and comment.

Resolved – That;

1 the consultation document be noted and;

2 approval be provided for the formal response attached to the report to be 
submitted by 4 April 2019.

6 PLSA LOCAL AUTHORITY CONFERENCE 

A report of the Director of Pensions requested nominations for members to attend the 
Pensions & Lifetime Savings (PLSA (formerly NAPF)) Local Authority Conference 
2019 to be held in Gloucester from 13 May to 15 May 2019.

Peter Wallach, Director of Pensions, informed Members that this was one of the 
headline conferences in the calendar. The PLSA Local Authority Conference was a 
specialist pension event for Local Authorities, designed to look at the ever-changing 
Local Government Pension Scheme.  

Cost and complexities - governing the LGPS was the theme of Local Authority 
Conference 2019 – a topic with many angles, which would be fully discussed over 
the three days.

The report informed the Committee that the LGPS had much to consider – the move 
from triennial to quadrennial valuations, the potential breaches of the cost cap ceiling 
and floor, the forthcoming pensions dashboard, and a real desire to better align the 
needs of the fund with the framework of the local authorities that underlie them. 
These concerns were taking place against the backdrop of a complicated political 
and economic environment involving issues such as Brexit, climate change and the 
always-dynamic financial markets each critical for the LGPS to understand and each 
thoroughly explored at the Conference. 

The full agenda was attached as an appendix to the report and the Chair of the 
Committee, whilst acknowledging a clash with Mayor-making in Wirral Council, 
encouraged Members to attend.

Resolved – That the Director of Pensions circulate details of the PLSA 
Conference and that Members be encouraged to attend.

7 RISK MANAGEMENT 

A report of the Director of Pensions informed Members of the progress made in 
relation to the design of an equity downside protection strategy for the Fund and 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-fair-deal-strengthening-pension-protection
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-fair-deal-strengthening-pension-protection


sought approval for the implementation of the structure outlined in the report from 
Mercer.

To enable implementation, the report also sought approval for an amendment to the 
Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement to allow for the use of derivatives.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

It was reported that in January 2019, Committee had been informed of the 
appointment of a framework of investment managers able to implement equity 
downside protection strategies. Officers had been liaising with the Fund’s major 
employers and with the actuary in order to design an appropriate strategy for the 
Fund that, by reducing the uncertainty of outcomes, should give the actuary greater 
certainty in the assumptions used for the 2019 triennial valuation.

In parallel with this, officers had been putting in place the necessary arrangements 
with the Fund’s custodian for collateral management and related operational 
requirements as well as negotiating legal agreements with the framework managers.  
Members were informed that in order to conclude the investment management 
agreements, the Fund needed to amend its Investment Strategy Statement to include 
a specific reference permitting the use of derivatives in both pooled and segregated 
mandates.  The proposed wording was consistent with the LGPS (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 regarding the suitability of particular 
investments and types of investments.

Members approval was sought for the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement to be 
revised to read: 

“The suitability of particular investments and types of investments to reside within the 
Fund’s investment portfolio are analysed within the context of the overall strategic 
asset allocation. The Fund may also make use of derivatives, either directly or in 
pooled investments, for the purposes of efficient portfolio management or to hedge 
specific risks, in order to protect the value of the Fund’s assets.”

Resolved – That;

1 the report be noted and the implementation of the overlay strategy as   
outlined in the Mercer report be approved.

2 the revised wording for the Investment Strategy Statement be approved.

8 POOLING UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that provided 
Members with a copy of the draft response from the Northern LGPS to the 
consultation issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) on new statutory guidance on LGPS asset pooling.



Approval was sought for a draft response by the Fund.  An outline of key 
considerations was attached to the report.  The appendix to the report contained 
exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

In January 2019, Pensions Committee had been informed that MHCLG had issued 
draft statutory guidance on LGPS asset pooling.  The guidance had set out the 
requirements on administering authorities, replacing previous guidance, and built on 
previous Ministerial communications and guidance on investment strategies.  It was 
an informal consultation with interested parties only, including the Scheme Advisory 
Board, Pensions Committees, Local Pension Boards, the pool Joint Committees or 
equivalent, the Cross Pool Collaboration Group, the pool operating companies where 
owned by participating funds, CIPFA and ALATS.  The consultation was to remain 
open for 12 weeks, closing on 28 March 2019.

Members were informed that, as advised in January’s report, the Northern LGPS had 
since been working with its advisors to draft an initial response to the guidance.  The 
response reiterated that Northern LGPS remains supportive of the objectives set out 
in the November 2015 Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance (the ‘2015 
Guidance’) and set out the Pool’s progress in meeting the criteria.  Key achievements 
included:

• GLIL, the Pool’s direct infrastructure vehicle, having around £1bn invested in 
eight UK infrastructure projects
• Procurement of an FCA regulated Pool custodian
• Establishment of the Northern Private Equity Pool last summer with five 
commitments amounting to £325m already made
• Performance and cost benchmarking against global comparators using CEM 
Benchmarking

The response also outlined concerns with the guidance as set out in the report and 
the Chair of the Committee provided a verbal update to the Committee and indicated 
that a meeting with the Minister for Housing, Communities & Local Government 
would be taking place, possibly at the beginning of April, when concerns would be set 
out.

Resolved – That;

1  the report be noted and;

2  the draft response to the consultation issued by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on new statutory guidance on 
LGPS asset pooling.by the Fund be approved.

9 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 



following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT - EXEMPT REPORT 

The appendix to the report on Risk Management was exempt by virtue of paragraph 
3.

11 POOLING UPDATE - EXEMPT REPORT 

The appendix to the report on Pooling Update was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

12 INTERNAL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT - EXEMPT REPORT 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions.  The report was 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

Resolved – That the recommendations in the exempt  report be approved.


